Date: MONDAY, DECEMBER 12TH, 2022 Page No: 199

THE CORPORATION TOWN OF MATTAWA

MOVED BY: COUNCILLOR The head						
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Corporation of the Town of Mattawa approve By-Law No. 22-35 being a By-Law which authorizes the Mayor and CAO/Treasurer to enter into a ten year loan debenture for \$156,696.08 with Infrastructure Ontario (IO) for the financing of the new 2022 Caterpillar Model 920 Wheel Loader.						
Recorded Vote – Yes No	RABelinger					
Councillor Levesque	MAYOR					
Mayor Bélanger Councillor Gardiner Councillor Sarrazin Councillor Levesque Councillor Mick Councillor Ross Councillor Thibert	Declaration of Pecuniary Interest: Disclosed his/her/their interest(s), vacated he/her/their					

seat(s), abstained from discussion and did not vote

CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MATTAWA

BY-LAW NUMBER 22-35

BEING a by-law to approve the submission of an application to Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation ("OILC") for the long-term financing of certain capital works of the Corporation of the Town of Mattawa (the "municipality"); and to authorize the entering into of a rate offer letter agreement pursuant to which the municipality will issue debentures to OILC

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001 (Ontario), as amended, (the "Act") provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise:

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Mattawa has passed the by-law(s) enumerated in column (1) of Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this By-law Schedule "A" authorizing the capital work(s) described in column (2) of Schedule "A" ("Capital Work(s)") in the amount of the respective estimated expenditure set out in column (3) of Schedule "A", subject in each case to approval by OILC of the long-term financing for such Capital Work(s) requested by the Municipality in the Application as hereinafter defined;

AND WHEREAS before the Council of the Town of Mattawa approved the Capital Work(s) in accordance with section 4 of Ontario Regulation 403/02 (the "Regulation"), the Council of the Town of Mattawa had its Treasurer calculate an updated limit in respect of its then most recent annual debt and financial obligation limit received from the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing (as so updated, the "Updated Limit"), and, on the basis of the authorized estimated expenditure for the Capital Work or each Capital Work, as the case may be, as set out in column (3) of Schedule "A" (the "Authorized Expenditure" for any such Capital Work), the Treasurer calculated the estimated annual amount payable in respect of the Capital Work or each Capital Work, as the case may be, and determined that the estimated annual amount payable in respect of the Capital Work or each Capital Work, as the case may be, did not cause the Municipality to exceed the Updated Limit, and accordingly the approval of the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal pursuant to the Regulation, was not required before any such Capital Work was authorized by the Council of the Town of Mattawa:

AND WHEREAS subsection 401(1) of the Act provides that a municipality may incur a debt for municipal purposes, whether by borrowing money or in any other way, and may issue debentures and prescribed financial instruments and enter prescribed financial agreements for or in relation to the debt:

AND WHEREAS the Act also provides that a municipality shall authorize long-term borrowing by the issue of debentures or through another municipality under section 403 or 404 of the Act;

AND WHEREAS OILC has invited Ontario municipalities desirous of obtaining long-term debt financing in order to meet capital expenditures incurred on or after the year that is five years prior to the year of an application in connection with eligible capital works to make application to OILC for such financing by completing and submitting an application in the form provided by OILC;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality has completed and submitted or is in the process of submitting an application to OILC, as the case may be to request financing for the Capital Work(s) by way of long-term borrowing through the issue of debentures to OILC, substantially in the form of Schedule "B" hereto and forming part of this By-law (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS OILC has accepted and has approved or will notify the Municipality only if it accepts and approves the Application, as the case may be;

AND WHEREAS at least five (5) business days prior to the passing of the debenture by-law in connection with the issue of Debentures as defined below, OILC will provide the Municipality with a rate offer letter agreement substantially in the form as provided to the Municipality on or prior to the date of this By-law (the "Rate Offer Letter Agreement");

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Mattawa enacts as follows:

- 1. The Council of the Town of Mattawa hereby confirms, ratifies, and approves the execution by the CAO/Treasurer of the Application and the submission by such authorized official of the Application, duly executed by such authorized official, to OILC for the long-term financing of the Capital Work(s) in the maximum principal amount of \$156,696.08, with such changes thereon as such authorized official may hereafter, approve such execution and delivery to be conclusive evidence of such approval.
- 2. The Mayor and the CAO/Treasurer are hereby authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the Municipality the Rate Offer Letter Agreement under the authority of this By-law in respect of the Capital Work(s) on such terms and conditions as such authorized officials may approve, such execution and delivery to be conclusive evidence of such approval.
- 3. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Rate Offer Letter Agreement, The Mayor and the CAO/Treasurer are hereby authorized to long-term borrow for the Capital Work(s) and to issue debentures to OILC on the terms and conditions provided in the Rate Offer Letter Agreement (the "Debentures"); provided that the principal amount of the Debentures issued in respect of the Capital Work or of each Capital Work, as the case may be, does not exceed the Authorized Expenditure for such Capital Work and does not exceed the related loan amount set out in column (4) of Schedule "A" in respect of such Capital Work.
- 4. In accordance with the provisions of section 25 of the Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation Act, 2011, as amended from time to time hereafter, the Municipality is hereby authorized to agree in writing with OILC that the Minister of Finance is entitled, without notice to the Municipality, to deduct from money appropriated by the Legislative Assembly of Ontario for payment to the Municipality, amounts not exceeding the amounts that the Municipality fails to pay to OILC on account of any unpaid indebtedness of the Municipality to OILC under the Debentures (the "Obligations") and to pay such amounts to OILC from the Consolidated Revenue Fund.
- 5. For the purposes of meeting the Obligations, the Municipality shall provide for raising in each year as part of the general levy, the amounts of principal and interest payable in each year under the Debentures issued pursuant to the Rate Offer Letter Agreement, to the extent that

the amounts have not been provided for by any other available source including other taxes or fees or charges imposed on persons or property by a by-law of any municipality.

- 6. a) The Mayor and the CAO/Treasurer are hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Rate Offer Letter Agreement, and to issue the Debentures, one or more of the Clerk and the CAO/Treasurer are hereby authorized to generally do all things and to execute all other documents and papers in the name of the Municipality in order to perform the terms and conditions that apply to the Municipality as set out in the Rate Offer Letter Agreement and to perform the Obligations of the Municipality under the Debentures, and the CAO/Treasurer is authorized to affix the Municipality's municipal seal to any such documents and papers.
 - b) The money realized in respect of the Debentures, including any premium, and any earnings derived from the investment of that money, after providing for the expenses related to the issue of the Debentures, if any, shall be apportioned and applied to the respective Capital Work and to no other purpose except as permitted by the Act.
- 7. This By-law takes effect on the day of passing.

READ a FIRST and SECOND time, this 12th day of December, 2022.

READ a THIRD time and FINALLY PASSED this 12th day of December, 2022.

Mayor

Clerk

Schedule "A" to By-Law Number 22-35 (Capital Work(s))

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
By-Law Number	Description of Capital Work	Estimated	Loan Amount
		Expenditure	
22-	Purchase of 2022 Caterpillar Model 920 Wheel Loader	\$244.405.08	\$156,696.08



Webloans Loan Application PDF

FA Number

1764

Application for

Mattawa, The Corporation of The Town of

SIT

Project

Project Name

Start

Construction/Purchase Construction/Purchase

€nd

Project Cost

OILC Loan Amount

Purchase of 2022

1985 1

Catero lar Model 920 Wheel Loader

11/01/2022

12/01/2022

\$244,405 08

156.696.08

Project Category

Municipal Roads Infrastructure

Project Name

Purchase of 2022 Caterpillar Model 920 Wheel Loader

Construction/Purchase Start

11/01/2022

Construction/Purchase End

12/01/2022

Energy Conservation

Project Address 1

160 Water Street

Project Address 2

City / Town

Mattawa

Province

ON

Postal Code

PûH 1V0

Description

Municipal Fleet addition of new wheel loader. It is of great importance to the municipality to have a wheel loader as part of the Municipal Fleet as it is a piece of equipment used year round for all seasons. Our existing loader has been deemed a health and safety concern/issue and has since been taken off the road because of those factors. It is deemed critical to replace this piece of equipment as

soon as possible.

Comments and/or Special

Requests

Project Life Span (Years)

10

Project Financial Information

Project Cost (A)

\$244,405.08

Other Project Funding / Financing (B):						
Description	Timing					Amount
Municipal Reserves	Existing					\$87,709 00
Other Project Funding/Financing Total (8)						\$87,709 00
OILC Loan Amount (A-B)						\$156,696.08
Only include long-term borrowing in this se of the project, the information will be gathe	red as part of the Financi	n g Agree n			during the o	construction phase
Required Date	Amount	Tem	324	Туре	7524	
12/01/2022	\$150,696.08	10	7	Amortizing	4	
Long-term Borrowing Total	\$156,696.08					
Debt and Re-payments Summary						
Has there been any new/undisclosed debt was submitted?	acquired since last FIR	□ Yes	₽ No			
Please describe any re-financing plans for only" debt, if applicable.	any existing "interest					
Non Re-payments of Loans or Debent	ure					
In the last 10 years, has the borrower ever Provincial Government?	failed to make a loan pay	ment or de	benture repa	yment on time	to any lende	r, including the

If yes, please provide details.

OILC Loan Repayment Information

Please indicate the source(s) of revenue you plan to use to repay the OILC Loan

Taxation	100 00
User Fees	0 00
Service Charges	0.00
Development Charges	0 00
Connection Fees	0.00
Repayment Subsidies	0.00
Other	

Total 100 00%

Documentation and Acknowledgements

Please ensure all required documents are submitted with the signed application. OILC requires originals as noted below to be mailed or countered. Also please retain a copy of all documents submitted to OILC for your records.

To obtain templates for documents see listed below

- Loan Application Signature Page signed and dated by the appropriate individual (original to be submitted)
- · Certificate and sealed copy of OILC template By law authorizing project borrowing and applying for a loan (original with seal)
- Certificate of Treasurer Regarding Litigation using the OILC temptate (original, signed & sealed)
- Updated Certified Annual Repayment Limit Calculation (original)

F acknowledge and agree that all of the above referenced documents must be submitted in the form required by OILC and understand that the application will not be processed until such documents have been fully completed and received by Infrastructure Ontario

Please note: OILC retains the right to request and review any additional information or documents at its discretion.

Confidential Information

OILC is an institution to which the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (Ontario) applies. Information and supporting documents submitted by the Borrower to process the loan application will be kept secure and confidential, subject to any applicable laws or rules of a court or tribunal having jurisdiction.

Infrastructure Ontario

tells, sino is remain come teo tata is tractime Control in Government of Optatio Cover and only

Cricary | Important Notices | info@infrastructurentanic as Copyright © Circuis Philosofer Onland, 2022 | Accessionly

TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE RE LITIGATION Single-tier/County/Region's purposes Loan Application No. 1764 Program Year: 2022

CERTIFICATE OF TREASURER REGARDING LITIGATION

IN THE MATTER OF an application of THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MATTAWA, (the "Municipality") No. 1764 (the "Application") to Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation ("OILC") for temporary and long term project financing in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$156,696.08 in respect of the capital work(s) more particularly described in the Application (individually a "Capital Work" and collectively the "Capital Works")

TO: OILC

This Certificate is delivered as an attachment to the Application under paragraph H of the Application.

I Francine Desormeau, the CAO/Treasurer of the Municipality, certify for and on behalf of the Municipality as follows:

- 1. Except as summarized in Exhibit "A" hereto, there is no litigation or judicial or administrative proceeding of any kind now existing, pending or threatened that in any way seeks to restrain, enjoin, delay or otherwise adversely affect the commencement or completion of any of Capital Works or that would adversely affect or substantially impair the Municipality's ability to meet its debt obligations as they generally come due or that in any manner questions the proceedings and authority under which the Capital Works or the borrowings applied for in the Application have been or will be authorized, or the capacity of the officers of the Municipality authorized in that behalf thereunder.
- 2. The Municipality is not now subject to any restructuring order under Part V of the *Municipal Act, 2001*; accordingly, no approval of the Capital Work, the Application or the borrowings applied for in the Application is required to be given by any transition board or commission appointed in respect of the restructuring of the Municipality.

DATED December 12, 2022.

Francine Desormeau CAO/Treasurer
The Corporation of the Town of Mattawa

EXHIBIT "A" PENDING LITIGATION OR OTHER JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS